## State of Misconsin



**2021 Assembly Bill 1020** 

Date of enactment: **April 8, 2022** Date of publication\*: **April 9, 2022** 

## 2021 WISCONSIN ACT 238

AN ACT **relating to:** revising various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of making corrections and reconciling conflicts (Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 16.417 (1) (e) 1. and 2. of the statutes are amended to read:

16.417 (1) (e) 1. A registered nurse who is licensed under s. 441.06 or in a party state, as defined in s. 441.50 (2) (j), or, who is permitted under s. 441.08, or who holds a multistate license, as defined in s. 441.51 (2) (h), issued in a party state, as defined in s. 441.51 (2) (k).

2. A licensed practical nurse who is licensed or has a temporary permit under s. 441.10 or who is licensed as a licensed practical/vocational nurse holds a multistate license, as defined in s. 441.51 (2) (h), issued in a party state, as defined in s. 441.50 (2) (j) 441.51 (2) (k).

Note: 2017 Wis. Act 135 repealed s. 441.50, which ratified the Nurse Licensure Compact, and created s. 441.51 to ratify the newer Enhanced Nurse Licensure Compact. Act 135 did not take into account the cross-references to s. 441.50 created in s. 16.417 (1) (e) by 2017 Wis. Act 59. Consistent with other such cross-reference changes in Act 135, this Section changes cross-references to the now-repealed older compact provisions in favor of references to the new compact.

**SECTION 2.** 16.423 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

16.423 (3) (c) For each appropriation of the state agency, an analysis of whether the appropriation contributes to the mission of the <u>state</u> agency and whether the objectives of the appropriation justify its expenditures.

Note: Inserts a missing word. The term "state agency" is defined in s. 16.423. "State" is inserted before "agency" so that the defined term is used consistently in the section.

**SECTION 3.** The treatment of 16.855 (22) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 237 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 365. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 4.** 16.9945 (3m) (a) to (c) of the statutes are amended to read:

16.9945 (**3m**) (a) If the population of the municipality within which the eligible public library or <u>library</u> branch, as defined in sub. (2m) (a) 1., is located is 2,000 or less, \$5,000.

- (b) If the population of the municipality within which the eligible public library or <u>library</u> branch, as defined in <u>sub. (2m) (a) 1.</u>, is located is at least 2,001 but less than 5,000, \$7,500.
- (c) If the population of the municipality within which the eligible public library or <u>library</u> branch, as defined in <u>sub. (2m) (a) 1.</u>, is located is at least 5,000 but less than 20,001, \$10,000.

Note: Inserts a term defined in s. 16.9945 (2m) (a) 1. Drafting records show that s. 16.9945 (2m) (a) 1., defining "library branch," was added to a preliminary version of the bill that became 2017 Wis. Act 142, but that the corresponding language relating to branch libraries inserted in the bill did not incorporate the defined term.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."

**SECTION 5.** The treatment of 20.115 (1) (gb) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 225 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 366. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 6.** The treatment of 20.835 (2) (cp) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 58 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 7.** The treatment of 23.425 (2) (b) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 525, is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 366, section 37. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 8.** 32.28 (3) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

32.28 (3) (f) The condemnee appeals an award of the condemnation commission which exceeds the jurisdictional offer or the highest written offer prior to the jurisdictional offer by at least the amount specified in sub. (4) and at least 15 percent, if the jury verdict as approved by the court under s. 32.05 (10) or 32.06 (10) exceeds the award of the condemnation commission by at least \$700 the amount specified in sub. (4) and at least 15 percent;

Note: Makes the provision consistent with the remainder of s. 32.28. 2017 Wis. Act 59 changed 6 out of 7 of the occurrences of "at least \$700 and at least 15 percent" to "at least the amount specified in sub. (4) and at least 15 percent." Drafting records indicate that all such occurrences were intended to be changed.

**SECTION 9.** 46.2898 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.2898 (1) (d) "Internal support" means primary employment support for an individual with <u>disabilities a disability</u> provided by an employer or employees of the employer and not by a job coach or other individual from outside the employer.

NOTE: Makes the term consistent with that used throughout the statutes.

**SECTION 10.** The treatment of 48.685 (1) (b) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 365. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 11.** The treatment of 48.685 (6) (a) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 365. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 12.** 49.143 (3g) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

Note: All substantive provisions of s. 49.143 (3g) were renumbered to s. 49.143 (3) by 2017 Wis. Act 266. The title has been removed from the published statutes.

**SECTION 13.** 53.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

53.05 (2) If a court of another state in which a guardianship of the person proceeding or proceeding to appoint a guardianship guardian of the estate is pending requests assistance of the kind provided in sub. (1), a court of this state has jurisdiction for the limited purpose

of granting the request or making reasonable efforts to comply with the request.

NOTE: Inserts the correct word form.

**SECTION 14.** 66.0626 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.0626 (1) (b) "Failing private on–site wastewater treatment system" has the meaning provided in s. 145.245 (4) 145.01 (4m).

Note: Section 145.245 (4) is repealed by 2017 Wis. Act 59 effective June 30, 2021, and s. 145.01 (4m) is amended by 2017 Wis. Act 59 effective June 30, 2021, to incorporate the definition of "failing private on–site wastewater treatment system" currently in s. 145.245 (4).

**SECTION 15.** 66.0317 (1) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

Note: Section 66.0317 (1) (c) defines "metropolitan service delivery," a term that is not used in the statutes.

**SECTION 16.** 66.1015 (3) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

Note: The remaining subsections of s. 66.1015 do not have titles.

**SECTION 17.** The treatment of 77.54 (9m) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 190 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 231. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 18.** The treatment of 101.02 (7r) (a) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 330 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 331. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 19.** 101.62 (5) (c) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

101.62 (5) (c) 2. If the permittee chooses to request that the permittee's complaint remain anonymous, the council may not review the complaint unless the council receives 2 additional anonymous complaints regarding the <u>building</u> inspector. If 2 or more additional complaints are made, the council shall proceed with its review, and none of the complaints may continue to be anonymous.

Note: Inserts a missing word. The term "building inspector" is defined in s. 101.62 (5). "Building" is inserted before "inspector" so that the defined term is used consistently in the subsection.

**SECTION 20.** 111.335 (4) (f) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:

111.335 (4) (f) 6. A state licensing agency described in subd. 1. shall promulgate rules to implement this paragraph, except that the department of safety and professional services may promulgate rules defining uniform procedures for making such determinations to be used by the department of safety and professional services, the real estate appraisers board, and all examining boards and affiliated credentialing boards attached to the department of safety and professional services or an examining board.

NOTE: Clarifies that the department referred to is the department of safety and professional services. Section 111.32 (4) defines "department" to generally mean the depart-

ment of workforce development in subch. II of ch. 111, which includes s. 111.335.

**SECTION 21.** 118.25 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

118.25 (2) (a) 2. The school board may require a school employee to complete additional health examinations, including physical examinations and an examination consisting of a screening questionnaire for tuberculosis approved by the department of health services, at intervals determined by the school board. A screening questionnaire administered as permitted under this subdivision may be administered by a school nurse or by a registered nurse who is selected by the school employee and who is licensed under s. 441.06 or holds a multistate license, as defined in s. 441.51 (2) (h), issued in a party state, as defined in s. 441.50 (2) (j) 441.51 (2) (k).

Note: 2017 Wis. Act 135 repealed s. 441.50, which ratified the Nurse Licensure Compact, and created s. 441.51 to ratify the newer Enhanced Nurse Licensure Compact. Act 135 did not take into account the cross–reference to s. 441.50 created in s. 118.25 (2) (a) 2. by 2017 Wis. Act 107. Consistent with other such cross–reference changes in Act 135, this Section changes cross–references to the now–repealed older compact provisions in favor of references to the new compact.

**SECTION 22.** The treatment of 118.60 (3) (ar) 4. of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 36 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 366. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 23.** The treatment of 119.04 (1) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 143 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 364 or 2019 Wisconsin Act 83. All treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 24.** The treatment of 165.505 (8) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 173 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 365. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 165.505 (8) at SECTION 45.

**SECTION 25.** 256.35 (2m) (b) 2. (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

256.35 (**2m**) (b) 2. (intro.) Transferring callers to a dedicated telephone line, a telephone center, or another public safety answering point to provide the caller with assistance on administering cardiopulmonary resuscitation. If a public safety answering point transfers callers under this subsection subdivision, the transferring public service answering point shall do all of the following:

Note: Makes the cross–reference more specific and consistent with 256.35 (2m) (b) 2. c. Transfers of calls are the subject of s. 256.35 (2m) (b) 2. and are not otherwise the subject of s. 256.35 (2m). See also the treatment of s. 256.35 (2m) (b) 2. (intro.) in Section 45.

**SECTION 26.** The treatment of 289.01 (33) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 284 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 285. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 27.** The treatment of 446.02 (7) (d) 1. of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 180 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 331. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 28.** The treatment of 446.02 (7) (d) 2. of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 180 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 331. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 29.** The treatment of 457.02 (5m) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 262 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 331. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 30.** 767.481 (2) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

767.481 (2) (c) 1. Require the parent who objects to respond by stating in writing within 5 business days, if he or she has not already done so, the basis for the objection and his or her proposals for a new placement schedule and transportation responsibilities and costs under sub. (1) (b) 4. and 5. 1. d. and e. in the event that the court grants the parent filing the motion permission to relocate with the child. The parent who objects shall file the response with the court and serve a copy of the response by mail on the other parent at his or her most recent address on file with the court. If the parent filing the response has actual knowledge that the other parent has a different address from the one on file, the response shall be served by mail to both addresses.

Note: 2017 Wis. Act 203 repeals and recreates s. 767.481. Drafting records show that during the drafting process s.767.481 (1) (b) 4. and 5. became s. 767.481 (1) (b) 1. d. and e., but the cross reference to sub. (1) (b) 4. and 5. in s. 767.481 (2) (c) 1. were not changed accordingly.

**SECTION 31.** The treatment of 809.30 (2) (d) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 809.30 (2) (d) in Section 45.

**SECTION 32.** The treatment of 977.02 (3) (intro.) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 977.02 (3) (intro.) in Section 45.

**SECTION 33.** The treatment of 977.05 (4) (gm) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

Note: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 977.05 (4) (gm) in Section 45.

**SECTION 34.** The treatment of 977.05 (4) (h) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 977.05 (4) (h) in Section 45.

**SECTION 35.** The treatment of 977.06 (2) (a) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 977.06 (2) (a) in Section 45.

**SECTION 36.** The treatment of 977.06 (2) (am) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 977.06 (2) (am) in Section 45.

**SECTION 37.** The treatment of 977.07 (1) (a) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 977.07(1) (a) in Section 45.

**SECTION 38.** The treatment of 977.07 (1) (c) of the statutes by 2017 Wisconsin Act 184 is not repealed by 2017 Wisconsin Act 359. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance. See also the treatment of s. 977.07 (1) (c) in Section 45.

**SECTION 39.** 2017 Wisconsin Act 136, section 2u is amended by replacing "20.505 (4) (s) of the statutes is amended" with "20.505 (4) (s) of the statutes, as affected by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 441, is amended".

Note: Corrects an action phrase in 2017 Wisconsin Act 136 to reflect that the text of s. 20.505 (4) (s) treated in 2017 Wisconsin Act 136, section 2u, was shown as affected by 2017 Wis. Act 59, section 441.

**SECTION 40.** 2017 Wisconsin Act 142, section 13 is amended by replacing "20.505 (4) (s), as affected by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, of the statutes is amended" with "20.505 (4) (s) of the statutes, as affected by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 441, is amended".

Note: Two sections of 2017 Wis. Act 59 affected s. 20.505 (4) (s). This makes clear which Act 59 section affected the text treated by 2017 Wis. Act 142, section 13.

**SECTION 41.** 2017 Wisconsin Act 236, section 3 is amended by replacing "49.175 (1) (p) of the statutes is amended" with "49.175 (1) (p), as affected by 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, of the statutes is amended".

Note: Corrects an action phrase in 2017 Wisconsin Act 236 to reflect that the text of s. 49.175 (1) (p) treated in 2017 Wisconsin Act 236 was shown as affected by 2017 Wis. Act 59

**SECTION 42.** 2017 Wisconsin Act 255, section 3 is amended to read:

[2017 Wisconsin Act 255] Section 3. 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, section sections 763qb is and 3513gb are repealed.

Note: Inserts an omitted act section. Prior to the enactment of 2017 Act 255, 2015 Wis. Act 55, sections 3513gb and 9426 (1q), as affected by 2017 Wis. Act 59, sections 2265p and 9428 (1r) (b), provided for the repeal of s. 165.967 effective July 1, 2019. 2017 Wis. Act 255 renumbered s. 165.967 to s. 165.967 (1) and amended it, created s. 165.967 (2), and repealed the delayed effective date for the repeal of s. 165.967, but Act 255 did not repeal 2015 Wis. Act 55, section 3513gb, the repeal of s. 165.967. This provision adds the omitted repeal effective April 6, 2018, the effective date of 2017 Wis. Act 255.

**SECTION 43.** The treatment of NR 20.33 (5) (d) of the administrative code by CR 17–061 is not repealed by CR 17–051. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 44. Renumbering and cross-reference changes under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2., stats. Each statute listed in column A was renumbered to the statute number in column B, and cross-references to the renumbered statute were changed in the statutes listed in column C to agree with the renumbered statute, under section 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of the statutes:

Note: Confirms renumbering and corresponding cross-reference changes under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.

A Statute Renumbered	B New Statute Number	C Statutes in Which Cross– References are Changed
20.505 (1) (kp), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 267	20.505 (1) (ko)	16.298 (2) (c) 2., (3) (a), (b) (intro.) and 1.
20.835 (2) (cb), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 367	20.835 (2) (cc)	77.68 (2) (b)
29.736 (3) (a)	29.736 (3)	none
40.23 (2m) (er) (intro.) and 5.  (See also the entry for 40.23 (2m) (er)  (intro.) and 5. in Section 45)	40.23 (2m) (er) (the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	none
40.23 (3) (b) (intro.) and 5.  (See also the entry for 40.23 (3) (b)  (intro.) and 5. in Section 45)	40.23 (3) (b) (the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	none
45.57 (1)	45.57	none

46.10 (8) (f) 1.	46.10 (8) (f)	none
49.162 (1) (c) 4., as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 195	49.162 (1) (c) 4m.	none
49.45 (23) (g) 1.	49.45 (23) (g)	none
49.775 (4) (a)	49.775 (4)	none
Chapter 53, as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 345	Chapter 52	52.20 (1), 52.30 (1), (3), and (4), 54.10 (2) (b) 9m. and (3) (a) 4., and 115.807 (4)
53.01 (3), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 345	52.01 (1m)	none
66.0602 (1) (d) (intro.) and 1.  (See also the entry for 66.0602 (1) (d)  (intro.) and 1. in Section 45)	66.0602 (1) (d) (the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	none
66.1105 (11) (a)	66.1105 (11)	none
70.055 (3) (a)	70.055 (3)	none
71.07 (3w) (c) 1. a.	71.07 (3w) (c) 1.	71.07 (3w) (c) 1., as renumbered
71.07 (3y) (d) 2. a.	71.07 (3y) (d) 2.	71.07 (3y) (d) 2., as renumbered
71.07 (9r) (j) (intro.) and 2.  (See also the entry for 71.07 (9r) (j)  (intro.) and 2. in Section 45)	71.07 (9r) (j)  (the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	none
71.28 (3w) (c) 1. a.	71.28 (3w) (c) 1.	71.28 (3w) (c) 1., as renumbered
71.28 (3y) (d) 2. a.	71.28 (3y) (d) 2.	71.28 (3y) (d) 2., as renumbered
71.47 (3w) (c) 1. a.	71.47 (3w) (c) 1.	71.47 (3w) (c) 1., as renumbered
71.47 (3y) (d) 2. a.	71.47 (3y) (d) 2.	71.47 (3y) (d) 2., as renumbered
74.87 (3) (a)	74.87 (3)	none
94.715 (1) (intro.) and (e) (See also the entry for 94.715 (1) (intro.) and (e) in Section 45)	94.715 (1) (the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	none

97.22 (3) (a) (See also the entry for 97.22 (3) (a) (title)	97.22 (3)	none
in Section 45)		
101.12 (3g) (d), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 198 (second insertion)	101.12 (3g) (e)	none
108.02 (15) (km) (intro.) and 1.	108.02 (15) (km)	none
(See also the entry for 108.02 (15) (km) (intro.) and 1. in SECTION 45)	(the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	
135.066 (2) (a)	135.066 (2)	none
157.02 (1) (a), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 246	157.02 (1g)	none
157.02 (1) (title), (am), (b), and (c), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 246	157.02 (1r) (title), (am), (b), and (c)	157.02 (2), (5)
157.11 (9) (a)	157.11 (9)	none
186.41 (6) (a)	186.41 (6)	none
231.35 (4) (a) 1.	231.35 (4) (a)	235.35 (3) (j)
289.01 (24m), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 284	289.01 (27g)	none
343.30 (2j) (a)	343.30 (2j)	343.30 (2j)
440.26 (1m) (intro.) and (h)	440.26 (1m)	114.103 (1) (c), 167.31 (1) (et), 895.527
(See also the entry for 440.26 (1m) (intro.) and (h) in Section 45)	(the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	(6), 940.34 (2) (c) 1., 941.237 (1) (em)
446.02 (2) (a) 1.	446.02 (2) (a)	none
450.135, as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 165	450.137	none
613.02 (1) (a)	613.02 (1)	none
753.06 (1) (a)	753.06 (1)	none
808.075 (4) (e) (intro.) and 1.	808.075 (4) (e)	none
(See also the entry for 808.075 (4) (e) (intro.) and 1. in Section 45)	(the 2 provisions are consolidated and modified as necessary under s. 35.17)	

885.37 (1) (b)	885.37 (1)	885.37 (2) and (5) (a)
938.345 (1m) (a)	938.345 (1m)	none

**SECTION 45. Corrections of obvious nonsubstantive errors under s. 35.17 (2), stats.** In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the text shown in Column B was changed to the text shown in column C to correct obvious nonsubstantive errors under s. 35.17 (2) of the statutes:

Note: Confirms correction of obvious nonsubstantive errors in the statutes under s. 35.17 (2).

A Statute Affected	B Erroneous text	C Corrected text
15.04 (2)	s. 321.10 (1) (b), (c), and cm.	s. 321.10 (1) (b), (c), and (cm).
16.298 (2) (c) 2.	proposes to transfers	proposes to transfer
20.115 (1) (gb)	97.30 (3) (a), (b) and (c) and (3s)	97.30 (3) (a), (b), and (c) and (3s)
20.437 (1) (kz)	under section 20.505 (8) (hm)	under s. 20.505 (8) (hm)
20.866 (1) (u)	20.285 (1) (d), (je), and (gj)	20.285 (1) (d), (gj), and (je)
29.024 (2r) (d) (title)	[omitted]	Denial and revocation.
36.49 (4)	on merit to students	on merit, to students
40.23 (2m) (er) (intro.) and 5.  (See also the entry for 40.23 (2m) (er)  (intro.) and 5. in Section 44)	<ul> <li>(er) For a participant who initially becomes a participating employee on or after July 1, 2011, the following shall apply:</li> <li>5. If the participant has less than 5 years of creditable service, the annuity amount under par. (e) shall be 0.</li> </ul>	(er) For a participant who initially becomes a participating employee on or after July 1, 2011, if the participant has less than 5 years of creditable service, the annuity amount under par.  (e) shall be 0.
40.23 (3) (b) (intro.) and 5.  (See also the entry for 40.23 (3) (b)  (intro.) and 5. in SECTION 44)	<ul> <li>(b) For a participant who initially becomes a participating employee on or after July 1, 2011, the following shall apply for purposes of calculating a money purchase annuity under par. <ul> <li>(a):</li> </ul> </li> <li>5. If the participant has less than 5 years of creditable service, the amount from the employer accumulation reserve shall equal 0.</li> </ul>	(b) For a participant who initially becomes a participating employee on or after July 1, 2011, for purposes of calculating a money purchase annuity under par. (a), if the participant has less than 5 years of creditable service, the amount from the employer accumulation reserve shall equal 0.
46.10 (2)	s. 55.05 (5), 2003 stats., and 55.06, 2003 stats.,	s. 55.05 (5), 2003 stats., and s. 55.06, 2003 stats.,

46.2898 (1) (c)	benefit as defined	benefit, as defined
46.47 (1) (intro.)	under 20.435 (5) (bd)	under s. 20.435 (5) (bd)
48.686 (1) (c) 12.	of 940.225 if	of s. 940.225 if
49.155 (1m) (c) 1. b.	capitol equipment	capital equipment
49.79 (9) (a) 2.	in 49.468 (1) (a) 1.	in s. 49.468 (1) (a) 1.
51.138 (4)	sub (2)	sub. (2)
52.01 (2) (b), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 345 and as renumbered from 53.01 (2) (b) under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.	Impairment as defined	Impairment, as defined
52.01 (2) (c), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 345 and as renumbered from 53.01 (2) (c) under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.	incapacities as defined under	incapacities, as defined under
52.14 (2) (intro.), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 345 and as renumbered from 53.14 (2) (intro.) under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.	any of the following are true	any of the following is true
66.0418 (2) (b)	a resolution before July 2, 2103	a resolution before July 2, 2013
66.05015 (2) (a) 1.	subdivision and, who, in fulfilling	subdivision and who, in fulfilling
66.0602 (1) (d) (intro.) and 1.  (See also the entry for 66.0602 (1) (d)  (intro.) and 1. in Section 44)	(d) "Valuation factor" means a percentage equal to the greater of either the percentage change in the political subdivision's January 1 equalized value due to new construction less improvements removed between the previous year and the current or:  1. Zero percent.	(d) "Valuation factor" means a percentage equal to the greater of either the percentage change in the political subdivision's January 1 equalized value due to new construction less improvements removed between the previous year and the current or zero percent.
68.125	s. 68.10, the municipal	s. 68.10 the municipal
69.18 (3) (a)	the state registrar, and, within 24 hours	the state registrar and, within 24 hours

71.07 (9r) (j) (intro.) and 2.  (See also the entry for 71.07 (9r) (j)  (intro.) and 2. in SECTION 44)	<ul><li>(j) No natural person may claim the credit under this subsection for any of the following:</li><li>2. Rehabilitation of historic property</li></ul>	(j) No natural person may claim the credit under this subsection for rehabilitation of historic property
77.53 (10)	prescribed by department	prescribed by the department
77.54 (9m)	defined in 36.05 (6m)	defined in s. 36.05 (6m)
77.982 (2)	77.52 (1b), (3), (5), (13), (14), and (18) to (23), 77.54 (51) and (52), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.522, 77.585,	77.52 (1b), (3), (5), (13), (14), and (18) to (23), 77.522, 77.54 (51) and (52), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.585,
77.991 (2)	77.52 (1b), (3), (5), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.522, 77.585,	77.52 (1b), (3), (5), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.522, 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.585,
77.9951 (2)	77.52 (1b), (3), (5), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.522, 77.585,	77.52 (1b), (3), (5), (13), (14), (18), and (19), 77.522, 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.585,
93.43 (1) (b)	and the the technical	and the technical
94.715 (1) (intro.) and (e)  (See also the entry for 94.715 (1) (intro.) and (e) in Section 44)	<ul> <li>(1) DEFINITIONS. In this section:</li> <li>(e) "Pesticide" has the meaning given in s. 94.67 (25), except that "pesticide" does not include a germicide, sanitizer, or disinfectant.</li> </ul>	(1) DEFINITION. In this section, "pesticide" has the meaning given in s. 94.67 (25), except that "pesticide" does not include a germicide, sanitizer, or disinfectant.
97.22 (3) (a) (title) (See also the entry for 97.22 (3) (a) in SECTION 44)	Permit required.	[removed]
101.12 (3g) (b) 5.	subd. 4. and and any subsequent	subd. 4. and any subsequent
102.17 (1) (d) 2.	hospital or sanitorium, any other	hospital or sanatorium, any other
102.175 (3) (a)	sanitorium under s. 102.17 (1)	sanatorium under s. 102.17 (1)

108.02 (15) (km) (intro.) and 1.  (See also the entry for 108.02 (15) (km)  (intro.) and 1. in SECTION 44)	<ul> <li>(km) "Employment", as applied to work for a given employer does not include service:</li> <li>1. Provided by an individual to an ill or disabled family member For purposes of this subdivision, "family member" means In this subdivision, "domestic partner" has the meaning given in s. 770.01 (1).</li> </ul>	(km) "Employment," as applied to work for a given employer does not include service provided by an individual to an ill or disabled family member For purposes of this paragraph, "family member" means In this paragraph, "domestic partner" has the meaning given in s. 770.01 (1).
108.17 (2c) (f)	reports under s. 108.17 (2) (a) unless excused from filing under s. 108.17 (2) (b),	reports under sub. (2) (a) unless excused from filing under sub. (2) (b),
111.335 (4) (f) 5. b.	subd. 1. a.	subd. 5. a.
111.335 (4) (f) 5. c.	subd. 1. a. and b. and, if applicable, to acknowledge the agency's authority to conduct an investigation on the individual	subd. 5. a. and b. and, if applicable, to acknowledge the agency's authority to conduct an investigation of the individual
111.365 (1) (a)	primary purpose purpose	primary purpose
111.94 (2)	s. 111.86, 111.87 and 111.88	ss. 111.86, 111.87, and 111.88
115.001 (15m) (title)	[omitted]	TRIBAL SCHOOL.
115.45 (1) (b) (intro.)	means all of the following	means any of the following
115.999 (2m) (a) (intro.)	mean a unified	means a unified
118.07 (2) (a)	s. 118.07 (4)	sub. (4)
118.07 (4) (cm) 1.	"911".	"911."
118.40 (2r) (fm) 2. (intro.)	sub. (f) 2.	par. (f) 2.
119.18 (13) (b)	that subchapter	ch. 40
119.23 (1) (ab) 1.	W AdvancED	AdvancED
134.91 (2) (b)	purchaser, the person	purchaser the person
135.01	Dealership Law".	Dealership Law."
135.066 (2) (title)	Definitions.	DEFINITION.

145.02 (5) (b) 1., as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 198	under par (a)	under par. (a)
157.02 (1g), as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 246 and renumbered from 157.02 (1) (a) under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.	[title omitted]	Definition.
157.11 (9) (a)	157.11 (9)	none
165.505 (1) (am)	commit a violation	commit, a violation
165.505 (8)	agency an or a district attorney	agency or a district attorney
165.76 (1) (av) 2.	violation of s. 165.765 (1), 2011 stats., 940.225 (3m), 944.20, or 948.10 (1) (b).	violation of s. 165.765 (1), 2011 stats., or of s. 940.225 (3m), 944.20, or 948.10 (1) (b).
169.36 (10m)	s. 29.853 (3) (b), 1999 stats., 29.855 (3) (c), 1999 stats., s. 29.865 (4) (b), 1999 stats., 29.867 (8), 1999 stats.,	s. 29.853 (3) (b), 1999 stats., s. 29.855 (3) (c), 1999 stats., s. 29.865 (4) (b), 1999 stats., s. 29.867 (8), 1999 stats.,
175.47 (3) (a)	two investigators	2 investigators
182.0175 (3) (bg) 2.	Except as provide in	Except as provided in
182.0175 (3) (bg) 3. (intro.)	all of the following	all of the following:
196.85 (7)	(7) The following shall be deemed to be findings of fact of the commission, within the meaning of this section: (a)  Determinations of fact expressed in bills rendered pursuant to this section; (b) determinations of fact set out in those minutes of the commission which record the action of the commission in passing upon said bills, and in passing upon objections thereto.	<ul> <li>(7) The following shall be deemed to be findings of fact of the commission, within the meaning of this section:</li> <li>(a) Determinations of fact expressed in bills rendered pursuant to this section.</li> <li>(b) Determinations of fact set out in those minutes of the commission which record the action of the commission in passing upon said bills, and in passing upon objections thereto.</li> </ul>
202.22 (7) (c)	applicant, registrant. or controlling person	applicant, registrant, or controlling person
230.06 (1) (0)	civil service, who, in fulfilling	civil service who, in fulfilling
234.01 (6)	provide that if	provide that, if
234.01 (9) (a) 4.	authority, providing for	authority providing for

234.135 (2)	sub. (1), may	sub. (1) may
234.53 (2)	lender as defined in s. 234.49 (1) (b) or a	lender, as defined in s. 234.49 (1) (b), or a
236.13 (2) (ad) 2.	soil cover, that	soil cover that
236.34 (1) (ar) 1.	s. 101.971 (2)	s. 101.01 (8m)
238.15 (1) (m) 2. c.	relocation occurs occurs	relocation occurs
238.30 (7) (a)	in pars. (b) to (e) "tax benefits" means	in pars. (b) to (e), "tax benefits" means
256.15 (8) (cm)	under sub. (8)	under this subsection
256.35 (2m) (b) 2. (intro.)	a dedicated telephone line, telephone center	a dedicated telephone line, a telephone center
256.35 (7) (bm) 2. b.	a dedicated telephone line, telephone center	a dedicated telephone line, a telephone center
279.03 (6)	subject to 279.02 (2)	subject to s. 279.02 (2)
321.67	\$100,000, to the member's	\$100,000 to the member's
340.01 (27h)	under 49 CFR 571.3 (b) and 571.500	under 49 CFR 571.3 (b) and 49 CFR 571.500
349.13 (3m) (d) 1.	removed from leased space	removed from a leased space
440.26 (1m) (intro.) and (h)  (See also the entry for 440.26 (1m)  (intro.) and (h) in Section 44)	<ul><li>(1m) DEFINITION. In this section:</li><li>(h) "Private security person" or "private security personnel" means any private police, guard or any person who stands watch for security purposes.</li></ul>	(1m) DEFINITION. In this section, "private security person" or "private security personnel" means any private police, guard, or any person who stands watch for security purposes.
448.52 (1m) (am)	448.02 (2m)	448.03 (2m)
448.62 (1m)	448.02 (2m)	448.03 (2m)
448.952 (1m)	448.02 (2m)	448.03 (2m)
450.03 (1) (i)	subject to any rules promulgated by the board, subject to s. 450.035 (2m)	subject to any rules promulgated by the board and subject to s. 450.035 (2m)
450.122 (2)	biological product and, if	biological product, and, if

458.055 (1)	"Wisconsin certified appraiser",  "Wisconsin certified general  appraiser", "Wisconsin certified  residential appraiser" or any similar  title	"Wisconsin certified appraiser,"  "Wisconsin certified general appraiser," "Wisconsin certified residential appraiser," or any similar title
458.22	No firm, partnership, corporation or other group of individuals may use the title "Wisconsin certified appraisers", "Wisconsin certified general appraisers", "Wisconsin certified residential appraisers", "Wisconsin licensed appraisers" or any similar title in connection with the name or signature of the firm, partnership, corporation or group of individuals.	No firm, partnership, corporation, or other group of individuals may use the title "Wisconsin certified appraisers," "Wisconsin certified general appraisers," "Wisconsin certified residential appraisers," "Wisconsin licensed appraisers," or any similar title in connection with the name or signature of the firm, partnership, corporation, or group of individuals.
458.24	revisions to the "Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice".	revisions to the "Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice."
551.602 (3) (intro.)	circuit court of of the appropriate county	circuit court of the appropriate county
601.465 (3) (e)	corporated governance annual disclosures and related information, which are subject	corporate governance annual disclosures and related information, which is subject
709.03 (form) DISCLAIMER	(MONTH),	(MONTH)
709.033 (form) DISCLAIMER	(MONTH),	(MONTH)
804.02 (1) (a)	and shall show: 1. that the petitioner expects to be a party to an action; 2. the subject matter of the expected action and the petitioner's interest therein; 3. the facts which the petitioner desires to establish by the proposed testimony and the petitioner's reasons for desiring to perpetuate it; 4. the names or a description of the persons the petitioner expects will be adverse parties and their addresses so far as known; and 5. the names and addresses	and shall show that the petitioner expects to be a party to an action; the subject matter of the expected action and the petitioner's interest therein; the facts which the petitioner desires to establish by the proposed testimony and the petitioner's reasons for desiring to perpetuate it; the names or a description of the persons the petitioner expects will be adverse parties and their addresses so far as known; and the names and addresses

804.03 (2)	In a foreign country, depositions may be taken (a) on notice before a person authorized to administer oaths in the place in which the examination is held, either by the law thereof or by the law of the United States, or (b) before a person commissioned by the court, and a person so commissioned shall have the power by virtue of the commission to administer any necessary oath and take testimony, or (c) pursuant to a letter rogatory.	In a foreign country, depositions may be taken on notice before a person authorized to administer oaths in the place in which the examination is held, either by the law thereof or by the law of the United States; before a person commissioned by the court, and a person so commissioned shall have the power by virtue of the commission to administer any necessary oath and take testimony; or pursuant to a letter rogatory.
804.08 (3)	(3) OPTION TO PRODUCE BUSINESS RECORDS. If the answer to an interrogatory may be determined by examining, auditing, compiling, abstracting, or summarizing a party's business records, including electronically stored information, and if the burden of deriving or ascertaining the answer will be substantially the same for either party, the responding party may answer by:  (a) specifying the records that must be reviewed, in sufficient detail to enable the interrogating party to locate and identify them as readily as the responding party could; and (b) giving the interrogating party a reasonable opportunity to examine and audit the records and to make copies, compilations, abstracts, or summaries.	(3) OPTION TO PRODUCE BUSINESS RECORDS. If the answer to an interrogatory may be determined by examining, auditing, compiling, abstracting, or summarizing a party's business records, including electronically stored information, and if the burden of deriving or ascertaining the answer will be substantially the same for either party, the responding party may answer by:  (a) Specifying the records that must be reviewed, in sufficient detail to enable the interrogating party to locate and identify them as readily as the responding party could; and  (b) Giving the interrogating party a reasonable opportunity to examine and audit the records and to make copies, compilations, abstracts, or summaries.
808.075 (4) (d) 10.	under s. s. 767.78	under s. 767.78
808.075 (4) (e) (intro.) and 1.  (See also the entry for 808.075 (4) (e)  (intro.) and 1. in Section 44)	<ul> <li>(e) In a case under chs. 701 or 853 to 879:</li> <li>1. Any matter, unless the appellate court directs the trial court not to act on specific issues or the trial court declines to act because the matter directly affects the issues on appeal.</li> </ul>	(e) In a case under chs. 701 or 853 to 879, any matter, unless the appellate court directs the trial court not to act on specific issues or the trial court declines to act because the matter directly affects the issues on appeal.
809.30 (2) (d)	s. 51.60 (1) or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)	s. 51.60 (1), 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)

846.155 (6) (c) 1.	s. 846.16 (1) (b)	s. 846.16 (1r) (b)
846.16 (1g) (b) 1.	If county enacts	If a county enacts
867.03 (1g) (c)	49.875	49.785
867.03 (1p)	under this paragraph	under this subsection
867.03 (2g) (b)	act a personal representative	act as personal representative
938.255 (2) (title)	[omitted]	FACTS NOT KNOWN.
938.34 (2) (b)	an agency, or the county	an agency or the county
938.34 (2g) (a)	general monitoring monitoring of the conditions established by the court, or any combination	general monitoring, monitoring of the conditions established by the court, or any combination
938.357 (3) (a)	(4) (b), (c), and (d), and (5) (e)	(4) (b), (c), and (d) and (5) (e)
938.78 (3)	48.13 (12), 1993 stats., or s. 48.13 (14), 1993 stats.	48.13 (12) or (14), 1993 stats.
950.08 (2w)	pursuant to 118.40 (2r), the district	pursuant to s. 118.40 (2r), the district
961.69 (3)	Any person who who violates	Any person who violates
977.02 (3) (intro.)	s. 51.60 or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a) including	s. 51.60, 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a), including
977.05 (4) (gm)	s. 51.60 or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)	s. 51.60, 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)
977.05 (4) (h)	s. 51.60 or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)	s. 51.60, 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)
977.06 (2) (a)	s. 51.60 or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)	s. 51.60, 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)
977.06 (2) (am)	s. 51.60 or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)	s. 51.60, 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)
977.07 (1) (a)	s. 51.60 or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)	s. 51.60, 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a)
977.07 (1) (c)	s. 51.60 or 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a) [in 2 places]	s. 51.60, 55.105, or 980.03 (2) (a) [in 2 places]
978.05 (6) (a)	89.08, 84.062 (8), 103.92 (4),	84.062 (8), 89.08, 103.92 (4),